

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA CHISESI,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW HUNADY, HUEY “HOSS” MACK, JR.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACK SAMUEL TENENBAUM
NORTHWESTERN BLUHM
LEGAL CLINIC
COMPLEX CIVIL LITIGATION
AND INVESTOR
PROTECTION CENTER
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-4808

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
DANIELLE HAMILTON
THE CARTER G. PHILLIPS/
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1486
jeff@greenlawchar-
tered.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 8, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
II. Procedural Background	7
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
III. The Eleventh Circuit Is An Outlier On The Scope Of Appellate Jurisdiction In Interloc- utory Qualified-Immunity Appeals	9
A. Most Critiques Reject Interlocutory Re- view of genuine factual disputes	9
B. The Eleventh Circuit reviews genuine factual disputes on interlocutory appeal.	12
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s approach is wrong.....	13
IV. Qualified Immunity Should Be Abrogated Or Pared Back To Its Common-Law Roots.	15

D. Qualified Immunity Should Be Abrogated Because § 1983 Was Intended To Abolish Common-Law Defenses	16
E. Qualified Immunity Should be Pared Back To Its Common Law Roots	17
V. The Questions Presented Are Important And Recurring	19
CONCLUSION	20
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Chisesi v. Hunady</i> , No. 21-11700, 2024 WL 1638587 (11th Cir. Apr. 16, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, <i>Chisesi v. Hunady</i> , No. 19-cv-0221-C, 2021 WL 2099580 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 19, 2021).....	17a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Reh’g and Reh’g En Banc, No. 21-11700 (11th Cir. July 11, 2024).....	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Blount Cnty.</i> , 946 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) ...	4, 9, 15
<i>Brown v. Strain</i> , 663 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Dempsey v. Sheriff, Bay Cnty.</i> , No. 23-10825, 2024 WL 95441 (11th Cir. Jan. 9, 2024).....	13
<i>Dilley v. Domingue</i> , 118 F.4th 671 (5th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Est. of Anderson v. Marsh</i> , 985 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Garcia v. Orta</i> , 47 F.4th 343 (5th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Johnson v. Clifton</i> , 74 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	9, 14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	17
<i>Nelson v. Tompkins</i> , 89 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2024), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 23-1374, 2024 WL 4426712 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024).....	3, 12
<i>Price v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2499 (2024).....	4, 16
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 193 (2023).....	17
<i>Stewardson v. Biggs</i> , 43 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Valdez v. Macdonald</i> , 66 F.4th 796 (10th Cir. 2023).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	4, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13	16
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Samuel Brandao, <i>Qualified Immunity—Obviousness Standard—Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. Vol. 421 (2021).....	18
Bryan Lammon, <i>Finality, Appealability, and the Scope of Interlocutory Rev.</i> , 93 Wash. L. Rev. 1809 (2018)	15
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Priv. Bills: Indemnification and Gov’t Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010)	18
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Found.</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023)	16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
M. Deane, <i>Emerging Partnerships Between Mental Health and Law Enforcement</i> , Nat’l Libr. of Med. (Jan. 1999), https://tinyurl.com/35vtt2f9	6
Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions, https://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Robin Engel, Eric Silver, <i>Policing mentally disordered suspects: A reexamination of the criminalization hypothesis</i> , <i>Criminology</i> (Mar. 7, 2006), https://tinyurl.com/4nkr23fa	7
Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions, https://www.lb5.uscourts.gov/juryinstructions/	19
J. Janik, <i>Dealing With Mentally Ill Offenders</i> , <i>Law Enforcement Bulletin</i> (July 1992), https://tinyurl.com/5y6hz5w9	6
Bryan Lammon, <i>The Eleventh Circuit’s “Both-Questions” Path Around Johnson v. Jones</i> , Final Decisions (Feb. 11, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/mstjrv6r	4, 13
Michael S. Rogers et al., <i>Effectiveness of Police Crisis Intervention Training Programs</i> , <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.</i> (Sept. 24, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2ak2jpwh	7
Sixth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions, https://www.ca6.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions	19
